or directors is a wilful defaulter to create, offer, issue, and allot, 
on preferential basis, up to 2,00,000 (Two Lacs) Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (CCPS) of Rs. 10/- each 
for cash at a premium of Rs. 91.48/- per CCPS i.e. totaling to Rs. 
101.48/- per CCPS aggregating to Rs. 2,02,96,000/- (Rupees Two 
Crores Two Lacs Ninety Six Thousand Only) or such other price being 
not less than the price determined in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations (“Issue Price”), to be convertible at the company in 
one or more tranches within 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of 
allotment, into equivalent number of fully paid up Equity Shares of

[...]

or directors is a wilful defaulter to create, offer, issue, and allot, 
on preferential basis, up to 2,00,000 (Two Lacs) Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares (CCPS) of Rs. 10/- each 
for cash at a premium of Rs. 91.48/- per CCPS i.e. totaling to Rs. 
101.48/- per CCPS aggregating to Rs. 2,02,96,000/- (Rupees Two 
Crores Two Lacs Ninety Six Thousand Only) or such other price being 
not less than the price determined in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations (“Issue Price”), to be convertible at the company in 
one or more tranches within 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of 
allotment, into equivalent number of fully paid up Equity Shares of